



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE CITIGROUP, INC. SHAREHOLDER
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION

CONSOLIDATED
C.A. NO. 3338-CC

**PLAINTIFFS' ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR STAY THIS ACTION OR, IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, TO DISMISS THE CONSOLIDATED SECOND AMENDED
DERIVATIVE COMPLAINT**

CHIMICLES & TIKELLIS LLP

Pamela S. Tikellis (#2172)
Meghan A. Adams (#4981)
Tiffany J. Cramer (#4998)
222 Delaware Avenue, 11th Floor
P.O. Box 1035
Wilmington, DE 19899
Telephone: (302) 656-2500
Facsimile: (302) 656-9053

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs
Co-Lead Counsel and Delaware
Liaison Counsel*

MILLER LAW LLC

Marvin A. Miller
115 South LaSalle Street, Suite 2910
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 332-3400

**WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER
FREEMAN & HERZ LLP**

Daniel W. Krasner
Peter C. Harrar
Matthew M. Guiney
270 Madison Avenue, 10th Floor
New York, NY 10016
(212) 545-4600

Co-Lead Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. BACKGROUND OF CITIGROUP’S INVOLVEMENT IN THE SUBPRIME MORTGAGE MARKET	4
1. Red Flags Within The Industry Were Readily Available To The Individual Defendants	6
2. Citigroup’s Prior Egregious Conduct and Failed Risk Reforms Served As Additional Red Flags	7
B. THE AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE’S DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES	10
C. THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS FAILED TO COMPLY WITH FASB ACCOUNTING STANDARDS	12
D. THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS ALLOW PRINCE TO WALK AWAY WITH A WINDFALL RETIREMENT	13
E. DEFENDANTS’ FAILURE TO ADEQUATELY MANAGE CITIGROUP’S RISK IN THE SUBPRIME MARKET CAUSED CATASTROPHIC DAMAGES TO THE COMPANY	14
F. DEMAND FUTILITY ALLEGATIONS	16
III. PROCEDURAL POSTURE	18
A. THE DELAWARE ACTION	18
B. THE NEW YORK ACTION	19
IV. ARGUMENT	23
A. THIS ACTION SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED OR STAYED IN FAVOR OF LITIGATION PENDING IN THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK	23
1. Defendants are Estopped from Moving to Stay Given Their Prior Consent to This Jurisdiction And Consequent Defense of the Action in Delaware	23

2.	Defendants Cannot Overcome Their Burden of Showing Overwhelming Hardship in Their Motion to Stay	23
i.	Applicability of Delaware Law and Delaware’s Interest in Deciding Cases Involving Important or Novel Issues of Delaware Law In the context of the Subprime Crisis	26
ii.	Relative Ease of Access to Proof and Availability of Compulsory Process for Witnesses	31
iii.	Pendency or Non-Pendency of Similar Actions	33
iv.	All Other Practical Considerations - The Delaware Action is Procedurally Further Advanced	37
B.	DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE ANY PRE-SUIT DEMAND ON THE BOARD WOULD HAVE BEEN FUTILE	38
1.	The Director Defendants’ Failure of Oversight Subjects Them to a Substantial Likelihood of Liability	39
2.	A Majority of the Director Defendants Were Charged With Oversight of Citigroup’s Risk	40
3.	A Majority of the Director Defendants Systematically Failed to Oversee Citigroup’s Risk By Ignoring the Red Flags in the Marketplace and Within the Company	44
i.	Red Flags Present in the Market	46
ii.	Red Flags Present Within the Company	47
4.	The Director Defendants Were Not Permitted to Make Decisions Causing the Company to Become Involved in Excessive Risk	52
5.	At Least Half the Director Defendants Face a Substantial Likelihood of Liability Relating to Citigroup’s Violation of FASB Accounting Standards	53
C.	PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY ALLEGES DEMAND FUTILITY FOR CLAIMS INVOLVING WASTE	55
1.	The Complaint Raises A Reasonable Doubt As To The Board’s Approval Of The Letter Agreement	57

2.	The Complaint Raises A Reasonable Doubt As To The Board's Approval Of The Stock Repurchase	60
D.	PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY ARE NOT BARRED BY Del. C. § 102(b)(7)	62
E.	PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM PURSUANT TO RULE 12(B)(6)	63
1.	The Complaint States a Claim for Breach of the Duty of Oversight	64
2.	The Complaint States a Claim for Breach of the Duty of Disclosure	65
3.	The Complaint States a Claim for Corporate Waste	66
4.	The Complaint States a Claim for Reckless and Gross Mismanagement	67
V.	CONCLUSION	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Catholic Med. Mission Bd. v. Rittner</i> , No. 08-Civ. 0485 (N.D. Ala Nov. 4, 2008)	55
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of America</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (U.S. 1987)	27
<i>In re Coca-Cola Enters., Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 1369 (N.D. Ga. 2007)	55
<i>Kernaghan v. Franklin</i> , 2008 WL 4450268 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2008)	59
<i>McCall v. Scott</i> , 239 F.3d 808, 813 (6th Cir. 2001)	47, 48, 52
<i>In re Mut. Funds Inv. Litig.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 873 (D. Md. 2005)	47
 <u>STATE CASES</u>	
<i>Alidina v. Internet.com Corp.</i> , 2002 Del. Ch. LEXIS 156 (Del. Ch. Nov. 6, 2002)	62
<i>Allied Capital Corp. v. GC-Sun Holdings, L.P.</i> , 910 A.2d 1020 (Del. Ch. 2006)	63
<i>Andreae v. Andreae</i> , 1992 Del. Ch. LEXIS 44 (Del. Ch. March 3, 1992)	66
<i>Armstrong v. Pomerance</i> , 423 A.2d 174 (Del. 1980)	27
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>ATR-Kim ENG Financial Corp v. Araneta</i> , 2006 Del. Ch. LEXIS 215 (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 2006)	62
<i>Avacus Partners, L.P. v. Brian</i> , 1990 Del. Ch. LEXIS 178 (Del. Ch. Oct. 24, 1990)	66
<i>Aveta, Inc. v. Colon</i> , 942 A.2d 603 (Del. Ch. 2008)	25

<i>AZURIX Corp. v. Synagro Tech.</i> , 2000 Del. Ch. LEXIS 25 (Del. Ch. Feb. 3, 2000)	32, 33
<i>In re Baxter Int'l Inc. Shareholder Litigation</i> , 654 A.2d 1268 (Del. Ch. Mar. 7, 1995)	38
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., S'holder Litig.</i> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 46 (Del. Ch. Apr. 9, 2008)	30, 31, 46
<i>Biondi v. Schrushy</i> , 820 A.2d 1148, 1159 (Del. Ch. 2003)	33
<i>Brandin v. Deason</i> , 941 A.2d 1020 (Del. Ch. 2007)	24, 32
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	61
<i>Calif. Public Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Coulter</i> , 2002 Del. Ch. LEXIS 144 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2002)	57, 59
<i>In re Caremark Int'l Derivative Litigation</i> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chaffin v. GNI Group, Inc.</i> , 1999 Del. Ch. LEXIS 182 (Del. Ch. Sept. 3, 1999)	63
<i>In re Citigroup, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2003 Del. Ch. LEXIS 61 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2003)	47
<i>County of York Employees Retirement Plan v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 162 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>David B. Shaev Profit Sharing Account v. Armstrong</i> , 2006 Del. Ch. LEXIS 33 (Del. Ch. Feb. 13, 2006)	42, 44, 45
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 1993 Del. Ch. LEXIS 273 (Del. Ch. Dec. 23, 1993)	59
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 787 A.2d 85 (Del. 2001)	30, 63
<i>In re Emerging Communications, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2004 Del. Ch. LEXIS 70, (Del. Ch. May 3, 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Feldman v. Cutaita</i> , 956 A.2d 644 (Del. Ch. 2007)	64

<i>In re GM (Hughes) S'holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	63
<i>Grobow v. Perot</i> , 539 A.2d 180 (Del. 1988)	38, 55
<i>Guttman v. Huang</i> , 823 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2003)	38
<i>HFTP Invs., LLC v. ARIAD Pharms, Inc.</i> , 752 A.2d 115 (Del. Ch. 1999)	25, 26
<i>Hoover Indus., Inc. v. Chase</i> , 1988 Del. Ch. LEXIS 98 (Del. Ch. July 13, 1988)	24, 26
<i>In re InfoUSA, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2007 Del. Ch. LEXIS 123 (Del. Ch. Aug. 13, 2007)	53
<i>Issen & Settler v. GCS Enters., Inc.</i> , 1981 WL 15131 (Del. Ch. Dec. 7, 1981)	36
<i>Kessler v. Copeland</i> , 2005 WL 396358 (Del. Ch. Feb. 10, 2005)	40
<i>Kohls v. Duthie</i> , 791 A.2d 772 (Del. Ch. 2000)	43
<i>In re Lear Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 121 (Del. Ch. Sept. 2, 2008)	66
<i>Leslie v. Telephone Office Techs., Inc.</i> , 1993 Del. Ch. LEXIS 272 (Del. Ch. 1993)	63
<i>Lewis v. Vogelstein</i> , 699 A.2d 327 (Del. Ch. 1997)	55, 66
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	63
<i>Malone v. Brincat</i> , 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998)	53, 65
<i>Mann v. Oppenheimer & Co.</i> , 517 A.2d 1056 (Del. 1986)	40
<i>McPadden v. Sidhu</i> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 123 (Del. Ch. Aug. 29, 2008)	64

<i>McWane, Cast Iron Pipe Corp. v. McDowell-Wellman Eng'g Co.</i> , 263 A.2d 281 (Del. 1970)	23, 24, 36
<i>NRG Barriers, Inc. v. Jelin</i> , 1996 Del. Ch. LEXIS 81 (Del. Ch. July 1, 1996)	27
<i>O'Reilly v. Transworld Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 745 A.2d 902 (Del. Ch. 1999)	53
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002)	62
<i>In re Ply Gem Indus., S'holders Litig.</i> , 2001 Del. Ch. LEXIS 84 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2001)	62
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)	38
<i>Rapoport v. Litig. Trust of MDIP, Inc.</i> , 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 180 (Del. Ch. Nov. 23, 2005)	32
<i>Rattner v. Bidzos</i> , 2003 Del. Ch. LEXIS 103 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2003)	29
<i>Royal Indemnity Co. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 1952933 (Del. Ch. July 26, 2005)	32, 33
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 918 A.2d 341 (Del. Ch. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saito v. McCall</i> , 2004 Del. Ch. LEXIS 205 (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 2004)	54, 65
<i>Sanders v. Wang</i> , 1999 Del. Ch. LEXIS 203 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 1999)	62
<i>Savor, Inc. v. FMR Corp.</i> , 812 A.2d 894 (Del. 2002)	63
<i>Schnell v. Porta Sys. Corp.</i> , 1994 WL 148276 (Del. Ch. Apr. 12, 1994)	36
<i>Seminaris v. Landa</i> , 662 A.2d 1350 (Del. Ch. 1995)	38
<i>Sprint Nextel Corp. v. iPCS Inc.</i> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 90 (Del. Ch. July 14, 2008)	24

<i>Stein v. Orloff</i> , 1985 Del. Ch. LEXIS 418 (Del. Ch. May 30, 1985)	66
<i>Stone v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)	39, 53, 62, 65
<i>Taylor v. LSI Logic Corp.</i> , 689 A.2d 1189 (Del. 1997)	25
<i>In re: The Topps Company S'holders Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 951 (Del. Ch. 2007)	26, 32, 33, 37
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 731 A.2d 342 (Del. Ch. 1998)	56
<i>Weiss v. Swanson</i> , 948 A.2d 433 (Del. Ch. 2008)	66
<i>Wood v. Baum</i> , 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008)	29, 55
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 681 A.2d 1050 (Del. 1996)	53
<i>Zupnick v. Goizueta</i> , 698 A.2d 384 (Del. Ch. 1997)	66

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>In re Ambac Financial Group, Inc. Shareholders Deriv. Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 3521-VCL (Dec. 30, 2008) [OPINION]	31
<i>American International Group Inc. Consolidated Derivative Litigation</i> , C.A. No. 769-VCS (May 31, 2005) [TRANSCRIPT]	27
David A. Drexler, Lewis Black, Jr. & A. Gilchrist Sparks, III, <i>Delaware Corporation Law and Practice</i> § 11-1[a] (2008)	23
R. Franklin Balotti & Jesse A. Finkelstein, <i>The Delaware Law of Corporations and Business Organizations</i> § 4.13[B] (3d ed. 2008)	63

RULES AND STATUTES

Del. Ch. Rule 12(b)(6)	<i>passim</i>
Rule 23.1	<i>passim</i>
8 Del. C. § 102(b)(7)	<i>passim</i>
